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Ministry Of Economic Affairs

Bezuidenhoutseweg 30, 2594 AV The Hague, Netherlands
Postal address: PO Box 20101, 2500 EC The Hague, Netherlands
General telephone number: +31 070 379 89 11
Public information telephone number: +31 0800 646 39 51 (from 8am to 8pm) 

Contacts

Organisation chart

Minister
Maria van der Hoeven

State secretary
Frank Heemskerk

Secretary general
Chris Buijink 
c.p.buijink@minez.nl

Deputy secretary general
Eric Wiebes (acting)
e.d.wiebes@minez.nl 

Office of the secretary general
Jerven Lamers
j.p.lamers@minez.nl

Directorate general for foreign 
economic relations
Tel: +31 70 379 73 39
Fax: +31 70 379 68 04

Director general
Roderick van Schreven
r.vanSchreven@minez.nl

Deputy director general
Marten van den Berg
m.c.vandenberg@minez.nl

Commercial policy
Roel Nieuwenkamp
r.nieuwenkamp@minez.nl

Anti-dumping matters
Ellen Kluijtmans
e.w.kluijtmans@minez.nl

Anti-dumping matters
Wim Keizer
Tel: +31 70 379 7676
w.keizer@minez.nl

International enterprise
Bart van Bolhuis
b.j.m.vanbolhuis@minez.nl

Communications
Eric Wiehes (acting)
e.d.wiehes@minez.nl

Legislation and legal affairs
Huub Linthorst
h.m.linthorst@minez.nl

Director General
Roderick van Schreven

Deputy Director 
General

Marten C van den 
Berg

Management Support 
and Business Planning

Pauline Gevers-
Oliemans (head)

International Business
Bart M van Bolhuis (director)

Jeroen Lamers (deputy director)
Koen van der Wolk (acting 

member management team)

Trade Policy & Globalisation
Roel Nieuwenkamp (director)

Hellen AM van Dongen (acting 
deputy director)

Tjerk C Opmeer (acting member 
management team)
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Which department is responsible for trade 
enforcement?
Ministry of Economic Affairs.

Who is the head of that department?
C P Buijink

How long is their term of office?
Not determined.

When is he or she next due for reappointment?
N/A.

Which posts within the organisation are political 
appointments?
None.

To whom does the head of the department 
report?
Minister for foreign economic relations (state 
secretary).

Do any industry-specific regulators have trade-
related powers?
No.

Do politicians have any right to overrule or 
disregard the decisions of the department?
No.

Does the law allow competition policy aims to be 
considered when taking decisions?
Competition law operates separately from trade 
policy.

Which body hears appeals against the 
department’s decisions?
Rechtbank Haarlem, College van Beroep voor het 
Bedrijfsleven.

Is there any form of judicial review beyond that 
mentioned above?
Yes.

If so, which body conducts this?
In the final instance, the European Court of 
Justice.

Are there any plans to reform the trade law?
No.

When did the last review of the law occur?
2008 (included in General Customs Law).

Questions and answers


